
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member (Education)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 8th April, 2015

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2015
           (Pages 3 - 10)

(b) Matters arising  

4. Feedback from the Consultation on Potential Changes to the Eligibility 
Policy for School Transport for Pupils with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities  (Pages 11 - 30)

Report of the Executive Director of People

5. Determination of School Terms and Holidays 2016 - 2017  (Pages 31 - 46)

Report of the Executive Director of People

6. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

7. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director of Resources, Council House, Coventry

Friday, 27 March 2015

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, E-mail: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Members: 
Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member)
Councillor D Chater (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services
Tel: 024 7683 3065
E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Education

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 10 March 2015

Present:
Cabinet Member: Councillor D Kershaw
Other Members: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Councillor D Chater (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor Lakha (for the matter in Minute 38 (vi) below)
Councillor Skinner (for the matter in Minute 38 (v) below)
Councillor Taylor(for the matter in Minute 38 (i) below)
Councillor Thomas (for the matter in Minute 39 below)

Employees (by Directorate):
People

Place

Resources

L Amery, P Barnett, S Heawood, M McGinty, D Wallis, 
J Teahan, P Weston

A Simpson

G Paddan

Apologies: Councillor Skipper (for the matter in Minute 38 (ii) below)

Public Business

35. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Blundell declared a personal interest in the matter referred to in minute  
38 below relating to ‘Library Petitions’ and took no part in the discussions.

36. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  

37. Matters arising 

There were no matters arising.

38. Library Petitions 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People that responded to a number of e-petitions and written petitions which 
had been presented to the Council requesting that it reconsider making cuts to 
local library services. These included petitions specifically related to the 
community libraries in Canley, Coundon, Earlsdon, Tile Hill and Willenhall and a 
further petition related more generally to the Library Service across the City. In 
accordance with the Council’s procedure for dealing with petitions, those related to 
library issues were heard by the Cabinet Member for Education.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

The Cabinet Member advised that the City Council was currently exploring 
alternative models of delivery which may retain services but deliver at a 
significantly reduced cost to the Council. Options would include the co-location of 
different services and opportunities to co-operate with statutory and non-statutory 
partners in the City. Any future proposals to make changes to the library service 
would be subject to public consultation.

The following six petitions were considered:

i) 
[...]
s on the importance of retaining the library service for Canley 
residents and raised a number of concerns, in particular, protecting the 
vulnerable in the area. The petition organiser was unable to attend the 
meeting.

v) A written “Petition to save Willenhall Library” was received bearing 405, 
organised by a Binley and Willenhall Ward resident and sponsored by 
Councillor Lakha, a Binley and Willenhall Councillor.

The petition organiser and Councillor Lakha attended the meeting and spoke 
on behalf of the residents. They raised their concerns in respect of the level 
of service reduction that may be considered by the Council. The Willenhall 
Library building was not owned by the City Council.

RESOLVED, that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member for Education notes the petitions and 
requests that Officers write to the petition organisers to advise them of the 
Council’s current position and assure them that the petitioners will be 
encouraged to participate in any discussions in relation to the future of 
library services in Coventry.

39. Proposed Finham Park 2 Free School: e-Petition 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People that responded to an e-petition bearing 446 signatures. The petition was 
organised by a Woodlands Ward Resident, requesting that the Council provide 
information in support of the petition regarding ‘the negative impact Finham Park 2 
will have on surrounding schools the Council will then supply this information to 
the Secretary of State under Section 9 of the Academies Act 2010’.

The Council was currently developing a strategy for addressing the anticipated 
shortfall of secondary school places over the coming year. The additional 
secondary year 7 places would not be required until September 2018 when only 
one additional FE would be required. The most acute need for additional 
secondary places would be during the period 20
[...]
rses in confidence building, 

assertiveness and short introductory courses in vocational subjects

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education:

1) Approves the recommendations of the Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board (2) to:
i)  Approve the Fee Strategy for the academic year 2015/16.
ii)  Look at areas where the Adult Education Service can be better used 

for Council in-house training.
iii)  Investigate further the drop in enrolments from 30% most deprived 

neighbourhoods in September 2014 and identify actions to address 
it.

2) Approves the Fee Strategy for the academic year 2015-2016. 

41. Coordinated School Admission Scheme for 2016 and Community and 
Voluntary Controlled School Admission Policies for 2016 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People, on the Council’s Co-ordinated School Admission Schemes for 2016 and 
Community and Voluntary Controlled School Admission Policies for 2016 
(attached as Appendices to the report).

Page 6



– 5 –

Each year the Department for Education required Local Authorities to determine 
the co-ordination schemes for school admissions in their areas and the admission 
policies for community and voluntary controlled schools which were the 
responsibility of the Local Authority by 15 April.

In April 2006, the Cabinet agreed that consideration of reports on Coventry’s 
school admission arrangements would be delegated to the appropriate Cabinet 
Member in years where there were no significant changes to admission 
arrangements (minute number 196/06 refers).

All schemes and policies referred to in this report were considered by the School 
Admission Forum on 6 February 2015.  As there had been no significant changes 
to the schemes and policies since 2013, no consultation was required by the 
School Admissions Code 2014.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet member for Education:

1) Approves the Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme for Primary, Infant and 
Junior Schools in 
[...]
valid reason 
why a service should not recover full cost, which would require approval.  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of those services forecast to require a 
subsidy and that did not have an action plan to move towards full cost recovery.

RESOLVED that in line with the approved charging proposal reports of 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on 23 January 2013 and the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and Resources and Finance and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Board (1) on 29 July 2013, the Cabinet Member for 
Education:

1) Agrees proposed Service Level Agreement charge increases as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report.

2) Requires services that are not achieving full cost recovery to set out a 
plan and timescale for moving towards full cost recovery. 

43. Appointment of Authority Governors 

RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority Governors, the Cabinet Member for Education approves 
the appointment, recommended appointments and re-appointments of the 
persons listed below for the schools and terms of office indicated:-

Authority Governor: New Appointments 

Name School Term of Office

Councillor R Bailey Bishop Ullathorne Catholic School 9 March 2019

Local Authority Governor: Recommendations for Appointment

Name School Term of Office

Mr Dave Wallis Leigh CE Primary School 9 March 2019

Mrs Joy Willoughby Stoke Primary School 9 March 2019

Mr Mark Monaghan Stoke Heath Primary School 9 March 2019

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments 

Name School Term of Office

Mrs Ann Small Cannon Park Primary School 3 March 2019

Councillor L Bigham Foxford School and Community 
College

18 April 2019

Mr Norman Imber Manor Park Primary 18 April 2019

Page 8



– 7 –

44. Outstanding Issues 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Education notes the report of the 
Executive Director of Resources containing an outstanding issue and that, 
as a report on the item listed had been submitted to this meeting (minute 40 
above refers), the matter could now be discharged.

45. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.50 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public Report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Education                                                                     8 April 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Education - Councillor D Kershaw

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Feedback from the consultation on potential changes to the eligibility policy 
for transport for children and young people with Special Education Needs 
and Disabilities

Is this a key decision?
No - as this report provides feedback on the consultation only there is no impact on communities 

at this stage

Executive Summary:

On 12 November 2014 it was agreed that a public consultation would be started on 
possible changes to the eligibility criteria for pupils/students in receipt of Special 
Educational Needs transport to school/college.  The original proposal at that time was to 
implement any changes from September 2015.  This consultation started on 24 
November and ran until 23 January 2015. 

In December 2014, the Cabinet Member for Education released a statement delaying 
any possible decisions on revised eligibility criteria.  He stated that there would be no 
changes to the September 2015 criteria and that the consultation would continue in order 
to gather full public, parental and young people’s feedback into proposals.  It was made 
clear at that stage that any changes which may be proposed for September 2016 would 
be subject to a further period of statutory consultation.  

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member (Education) is requested to: 

1. Note the responses received from the consultation and include consideration of 
these into any further decisions on whether to consult on changes to the eligibility 
criteria.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



List of Appendices included:

1. Consultation document used in consultation meetings (amended slightly following 
Cabinet Member statement in December 

2. Table of results of web responses

3. Details of the themes emerging from the seven public consultation events across 
the City. 

Background papers

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Scrutiny considered the original proposal as part of their meeting on 27 November 2014.  
This was prior to the Cabinet Member statement in December 2014. 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
 
No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 12



Report title: Feedback from the consultation on potential changes to the eligibility 
policy for transport for pupils/students with Special Education Needs 
and Disabilities

1. Context (or background)

1.1 On 12 November 2014 the Cabinet Member for education agreed to initiate a 
consultation on changing the eligibility criteria for school/college transport for 
pupils/students with special education needs and disabilities. Consultation started 
on 24 November 2014 and ended on 23 January 2015.  

1.2 The consultation was initiated following the Department for Education issuing new 
statutory guidance on the provision of school travel assistance in 2014. Coventry 
City Council currently offers a greater entitlement than that which is statutorily 
required. Current mainstream travel assistance is in line with the statutory 
minimum required by the Department of Education.  The consultation was 
considering bringing the eligibility for pupils with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities in line with the statutory minimum.

1.3 At the moment, approximately 1000 children and young people qualify for some 
form of travel assistance (minibuses, taxis or personal travel budgets) under the 
revised proposals, an estimated 270 under 16’s would no longer have been 
elig
[...]
 assessment to determine whether travel 
assistance is required.  

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 This paper outlines in detail the consultation responses received.  There were 7 
consultation events held at various venues across the City.  The venues and 
attendance details are in the table below:

Date Location Numbers attended 

Tuesday 2 December 
2014

Sherbourne Fields School 32

Wednesday 3 December 
2014

Corley Centre 9

Tuesday 6 January 2015 Hereward College 7

Wednesday 7 January 
2015

Alderman’s Green School 2

Thursday 8 January 2015 Baginton Fields School 14

Thursday 8 January 2015 Diamond Room 2 1

Monday 12 January 2015 Woodfield  School 2 

3.2 In addition to the consultation events there was an online questionnaire to which 
139 people responded.  Most of them (113) responded before the announcement 
by the Cabinet Member to not implement from September 2015.

3.3 Overall, once the Cabinet Member made his announcement, there was a 
significant reduction in engagement with the consultation.  

Page 14



3.4 Summary of responses

3.4.1 Scrutiny Board
The proposals were discussed at the Education and Children Scrutiny Board (2) 
meeting on 27 November 2014.  Members raised a number of questions and 
issues.  They were concerned at the impact of ceasing transport for pre-school 
children and the negative effect that could have on their development and success 
in future.  They were also concerned about the assessment criteria to establish 
whether travel assistance would be provided when the distance criteria was not 
met.  They also wanted further clarity on the make-up of the appeal panel for 
cases where travel assistance was not granted.    
 

3.4.2 Online
From the online survey as well as from feedback at consultation events, it was 
very clear that those parents, staff and members of the public in attendance were 
largely opposed to the changes.  Less than 2% of the online respondents who 
indicated an answer said the changes wo
[...]
der age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race/ethnicity, religion and belief, sex/gender, and sexual orientation)?

The survey will also ask for some demographic information so that we can be sure of 
responses and issues being raised by all sections of our community.
You can give your feedback at meetings which will be held in some special schools and 
other locations as follows

Date Time Location

Tuesday 6 January 
2015 2.30pm – 4.30pm

Hereward College
Bramston Crescent
Tile Hill
Coventry
CV4 9SW

Wednesday 7 January 
2015 09:30 – 11:30

Alderman’s Green School
Alderman’s Green Road
Coventry 
CV2 1PP

Thursday 8 January 
2015 9.45am – 11.45am

Baginton Fields School
Sedgemoor Road
Coventry
CV3 4EA

Thursday 8 January 
2015 6pm – 7.30pm

Diamond Room 2 
Council House
Earl Street
Coventry, CV1 5RR

Monday 12 January 
2015 3.45pm – 5.00pm

Woodfield  School
Hawthorne Lane Site
Coventry, CV4 9PB

What will happen next?
Following this consultation, views will be considered and ideas will be collated.  This will 
lead to more discussion with Councillors about how we might change the service and 
reduce costs in future.  
Should there be a decision to formally propose a change to the existing policy, then we 
will need to consult on the changes later in 2015 before being able to implement any 
changes for September 2016.  

Implementation
None of the above changes can be implemented without a further period of consultation.  
The Council has promised there will be no changes to eligibility in September 2015. 

Page 23



Responding to this consultation in writing
We would prefer an online response to our questionnaire (see the links at the start of the 
document), but if you are unable to respond online you may respond in writing to:

SEND Travel Assistance consultation
Room 238, Civic Centre 1
Earl Street, Coventry, CV1 5RS

Page 24



Appendix 2 – Summary on online responses 
The online survey offered respondents the opportunity to enter c
[...]
ll

Title: Determination of School Terms and Holidays 2016 – 2017

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

This report informs Cabinet Member of the outcome of the public consultation on the School 
Terms and Holidays dates for 2016/2017 and asks Cabinet Member to agree the School Terms 
and Holidays Calendar for 2016/2017.

Currently the local authority is required to set term and holiday dates for community schools, 
community special schools, voluntary controlled schools, pupil referral units and maintained 
nursery schools. All schools in England are free to decide when their school day should start and 
end.

Governing bodies are required to set term and holiday dates in foundation and voluntary aided 
schools. The academy trust is responsible for the duration of the school year and term and 
holiday dates for academies and free schools.

The public consultation on the Coventry school terms and holidays dates 2016/2017 took place 
from 23 February 2015 to 10 March 2015. There were 493 valid replies to the consultation. The 
most popular of the three options available was Option 1 with pupils beginning their Christmas 
holidays on Monday 19 December. This was the preferred option of other West Midlands 
Authorities and Warwickshire. Details of the three options for School terms and holidays dates 
2016/2017 can be seen on pages 4 and 5 of the Consultation Document, which is found in 
Appendix 1.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Education is requested to:

(1) Consider the outcome of the public consultation on School Terms and Holidays and agree 
a calendar of School Terms and Holidays for 2016/2017.

(2) Adopt Option 1 as the School Terms and Holidays programme 2016/2017 for Community, 
Voluntary Controlled and Community Special Schools and maintained Nursery Schools.

(3) Invite the Catholic and Church of England Diocesan Authorities and the Governors of 
Trust Schools and Academies to recommend the same calendar for their schools.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: School Terms and Holidays 2016/2017 Consultation Document

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Education (School Day and School Year) (England) Regulations 1999 (for academic year length.)

Responsibility for fixing dates of terms and holidays and times of sessions

Draft Deregulation Bill  , Schedule 14, section 33

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

 No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1999/3181/introduction/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2002/32/section/32
http://www.official-documents.gov.uk/document/cm86/8642/8642.pdf


Report title: Determination of School Terms and Holidays 2016 - 2017

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Under Section 32 of the  Education Act 2002 in the case of a community, voluntary 
controlled or community special school or a maintained nursery school the Local Authority 
is required to determine the dates when the school terms and holidays are to begin and 
end, and the governing body is required to determine the times of the school sessions.

1.2 Governing bodies are required to set term and holiday dates in foundation and voluntary 
aided schools. The academy trust is responsible for the duration of the school year and 
term and holiday dates for academies and free schools.

1.3 The draft Deregulation Bill proposes allowing governing bodies of community, voluntary 
controlled, community special schools and maintained nursery schools in England to set 
the dates when the school terms and holidays are to begin and end. The proposed change 
could take effect from September 2015 onwards. The Local Authority believes that a 
standard set of holiday dates adopted by all Coventry schools will be better for school 
attendance, the organisation of admissions to Year R/Year 7 and for parents and carers 
arranging childcare and transport. Coventry schools will be requested to adopt the outcome 
of this consultation.

1.4 The current Coventry Local Authority principles and protocols were taken into account 
when setting the 3 options for consideration:

 a school year is 195 days, with 190 pupil days and 5 teacher days; 
 1 teacher day is determined by the Local Authority and 4 days by individual schools; 
 statutory holidays are observed;
 schools prefer, especially secondary schools, full weeks of teaching wherever possible;
 schools prefer a full week break at half term and  two full weeks at Easter and 

Christmas; 
 half term holidays are set at the same time as those of neighbouring Authorities if 

possible.

The comments from consultations of previous years are also taken into account.

1.5 The half term holidays and Easter holidays in the 2016/17 consultation options have been 
set to the preferred option dates of Warwickshire and the neighbouring West Midlands 
authorities. Until these authorities have finished their own consultations their actual term 
and holiday dates are unknown.

1.6 There were 493 valid replies to the public consultation, which took place from 23 February 
2015 to 10 March 2015. The most popular overall of the 3 options available was Option 1 
with 249 votes. Option 2 had 129 votes and Option 3 had 107 votes. 8 respondents sent 
comments, but did not choose an option. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The full details of the 3 options for School terms and holidays dates 2016/2017 can be 
seen in the Consultation Document found in Appendix 1. 

2.2 The protocols in paragraph 1.4 were complied with in all options. 

Page 33



2.3 In previous consultations head teachers and members of the public expressed a 
preference for school holidays to be set at the same time as those of neighbouring 
Authorities. In consideration of this viewpoint all consultation options have the same dates 
set for the half term holidays a
[...]
plies were collected online from the Coventry City Council website.

3.3 There were 493 valid responses to the consultation coming from 460 individuals, 21 
schools, 4 other organisations and 8 respondents with no description.

3.4 The most popular choice was option 1 with 249 votes (50%). Option 2 had 129 votes 
(26%), Option 3 had 107 (22%) votes and 8 (2%) respondents chose to send comments 
only.

Page 34

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/


3.5 The results can be seen in Table 2 below. 

     Table 2: Summary of Replies

Response Type Option 
1

Option 
2

Option 
3 Grand Total

On behalf of a school or  
organisation   6   7        12 25

As an individual or unknown        243        122        95       460

Grand Total        249        129      107       485

3.6 The combined vote for Options 2 and 3 was 236, only 13 below Option 1.

3.7 Option 1 was more popular than Options 2 and 3 and aligns with neighbouring authorities 
so Option 1 is recommended as the School Terms and Holidays calendar for 2016/2017 for 
Coventry Community, Voluntary Controlled and Community Special Schools, and 
maintained Nursery Schools. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 When the cabinet member decision becomes effective schools will be informed of the 
approved school terms and holidays calendar for 2016/17. The approved calendar will also 
be displayed on the City Council website.

4.2 Catholic and Church of England Diocesan Authorities, governors of voluntary aided 
schools, governors of trust schools, free schools and academy trusts and will be informed 
and invited to recommend the same calendar for their schools

5. Comments from the Executive Director of Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no financial implications.

5.2 Legal implications

Under Section 32 of the Education Act 2002 in the case of a community, voluntary 
controlled, community special school or a maintained nursery school the local authority is 
required to determine the dates when the school terms and holidays are to begin and end. 
The governing body is required to determine the times of the school sessions.

          
        The governing body in the case of foundation, voluntary aided, foundation special schools 

and academies are required to determine school terms and holidays dates and school 
sessions. 

  
         Paragraph 3 of Schedule 14 of the Government's draft De-Regulation Bill moves all 

responsibility for determining term dates in community, voluntary controlled, community 
special schools and maintained nursery schools from the local authority to the Governing 
Body. If approved the governing body of all such maintained schools will be responsible for 
determining their school's term and holiday dates each year as is the case now for all 
voluntary aided, foundation and academy schools.

Page 35



6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

The Local Authority is required to determine the dates when the school terms and holidays 
are to begin and end for community, voluntary controlled and community special schools 
and maintained nursery schools. 

Appropriate school term and holiday dates can increase attendance and aid curriculum 
planning so helping pupil achievement.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Current legislation on the number of teaching sessions has been complied with.
Trade unions were asked to consider the calendar options prior to the public consultation to 
ensure that the options were acceptable to their members.
The public consultation considered in this report has enabled various points of view from 
school staff and governors, parents and carers and pupils to be taken into account.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

Centrally employed staff on Teachers Pay and Conditions will have their holiday pattern 
determined by this consultation. 

6.4 Equalities / EIA 

Although all the views of different groups are considered in setting term dates, Government 
legislation and the protocols given in paragraph 1.4 limit the flexibility of the dates for 
school terms and holidays.

Before the start of the public consultation on School Terms and Holidays 2016/17 
Warwickshire and West Midlands local authorities and unions were consulted to find out if 
there were any issues they believed would affect setting the school term and holiday dates. 
No specific equalities issues were identified through this process.

The public consultation on the Coventry school term and holiday dates 2016/17 took place 
from 23 February 2015 to 10 March 2015. The consultation aimed to establish the views of 
governors, head teachers, teachers, parents and carers of pupils and other school 
employees.

The Consultation Document was sent to head teachers and chairs of governing bodies of 
Coventry schools, Diocesan Boards of Education, Trade Unions and Early Years Providers 
and was also available on the Coventry City Council website, www.coventry.gov.uk. The 
consultation was publicised in the local newspaper and on social media. The consultation 
document was available in other formats and languages on request. 

The survey asked for comments from respondents to further inform the decision.

The data received mainly reflected the views of governors, teachers, and parents and 
carers of pupils and did not raise any equalities issues. 

 

Page 36



6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment

None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

It is desirable to align school holidays with those of neighbouring local authorities to 
minimise the difficulties to families such as those where parents work or live in a different 
authority to that of the school attended by their children or where siblings attend schools in 
different authorities.

Page 37



Report author(s):

Name 
[...]
e contact us.

Telephone: (024) 7683 1581
Fax: (024) 7683 3899

E-mail: margaret.halpin@coventry.gov.uk

Or

                   Datateam.PD@coventry.gov.uk

Please use Terms and Holidays in your email subject title

Page 46

mailto:margaret.halpin@coventry.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2015
	4 Feedback from the Consultation on Potential Changes to the Eligibility Policy for School Transport for Pupils with Special Education Needs and Disabilities
	5 Determination of School Terms and Holidays 2016 - 2017



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Education

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 8 April 2015

Present:
Cabinet Member: Councillor D Kershaw 

Other Members: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):

People

Resources

M Halpin, I Merrifield

G Holmes, M Salmon

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

46. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

47. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.

Further to minute 38/14 relating to Library Petitions, the Cabinet Member indicated 
that a number of meetings had been held with local residents that had enabled 
discussions on possible alternative models of delivery which would retain library 
services but deliver significantly reduced costs to the Council. Options would 
include the co-location of different services and opportunities to co-operate with 
statutory and non-statutory partners in the City.

48. Feedback from the Consultation on Potential Changes to the Eligibility 
Policy for School Transport for Pupils with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People on the Feedback from the consultation on potential changes to the 
eligibility policy for transport for children and young people with Special Education 
Needs and Disabilities.

A public consultation began on 24 November 2014 on possible changes to the 
eligibility criteria for pupils/students in receipt of Special Educational Needs 
transport to school/college. The consultation ran until 23 January 2015 with the 
proposal at that time to implement any changes from September 2015.



– 2 –

In December 2014, the Cabinet Member released a statement delaying any 
possible decisions on revised eligibility criteria.  He stated that there would be no 
changes to the September 2015 criteria but that the consultation would continue in 
order to gather full public, parental and young people’s feedback into proposals.  It 
was made clear at that stage that any changes which may be proposed for 
September 2016 would be subject to a further period of statutory consultation.  

The report detailed the consultation responses received from 7 consultation events 
held at various venues across the City and to an online questionnaire.  

The Cabinet Member acknowledged the difficult decisions that the Local Authority 
had to make in these austere times. This was an extremely emotive subject and 
for any proposals for change in the future, every endeavour would be made to 
work with parents to secure the best outcomes for the children concerned. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education notes the responses 
received from the consultation and agrees to include consideration of these 
in any further decisions on whether to consult on changes to the eligibility 
criteria for transport for children and young people with Special Education 
Needs and Disabilities.

49. Determination of School Terms and Holidays 2016 - 2017 

The Cabinet Member for Education considered a report of the Executive Director 
of People on the outcome of public consultation on the School Terms and Holidays 
dates for 2016/2017 and sought agreement to the School Terms and Holidays 
Calendar for 2016/2017.

Currently the local authority was required to set term and holiday dates for 
community schools, community special schools, voluntary controlled schools, pupil 
referral units, and maintained nursery schools. All schools in England were free to 
decide when their school day should start and end.

Governing bodies were required to set term and holiday dates in foundation and 
voluntary aided schools. The academy trust was responsible for the duration of the 
school year and term and holiday dates for academies and free schools.

The public consultation on the Coventry school terms and holidays dates 
2016/2017 took place from 23 February 2015 to 10 March 2015 to which there 
were 493 valid replies to the consultation. The most popular of the three options 
available was Option 1, with pupils beginning their Christmas holidays on Monday 
19 December. This was the preferred option of other West Midlands Authorities 
and also Warwickshire. Details of the options and a copy of the consultation 
document were attached as appendices to the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Education:

(1) Notes the outcome of the public consultation on School Terms and 
Holidays and agrees a calendar of School Terms and Holidays for 
2016/2017.



– 3 –

(2) Adopts Option 1 as the School Terms and Holidays programme 
2016/2017 for Community, Voluntary Controlled and Community Special 
Schools and maintained Nursery Schools.

(3) Invites the Catholic and Church of England Diocesan Authorities and 
the Governors of Trust Schools and Academies to recommend the 
same calendar of School Terms and Holidays for their schools.

50. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding minutes.

51. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2:55pm)


